Impact of implementation on SoCNE (1 170) Increased charge

Statement of Financial Position

£000

IAS 39 balance at 31 March 2019 (4 070)
IFRS 9 balance at 31 March 2019 2 753
Increase in net assets due to movement
on opening balance (see below)

2 487

Impact of implementation on SoFP 1 170 Increase in net assets
Movement in General Fund (1 170)

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

It has not been necessary to make any adjustments within HSE’s primary
statements upon implementation of IFRS 15. In preparing for transition, we
identified one area where we needed to change our accounting policy which
was recognition based on performance obligations within commercial contracts.

The change involved recognising income when performance obligations were
met and the impact on our financial statements in that year was immaterial, but
resulted in changes to the point within the financial year at which we recognised
income; as well as ensuring that all new contracts contained clear performance
obligations. We ensured that the treatment in 2016/17 and 2017/18 met the
requirements of IAS 18 Revenue. As we were already compliant with IFRS 15,
there is also no impact on our comparatives.

ARA1819final.indd   102 12/06/2019   09:28

HSE Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 103

3 	 Staff costs49

 2018-19  2017-18
Permanently

employed
staff

Others* Total Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 103 677 1 831 105 508 103 519
Employers’ National Insurance49 11 682 - 11 682 11 698
Pension costs 21 715 - 21 715 21 749
Lump sum exit costs 738 - 738 874

Total (as reported in the SoCNE) 137 812 1 831 139 643 137 840
Less recoveries in respect of
outward secondments

- - - (34)

Total net costs 137 812 1 831 139 643 137 806

	 * Included in Others are contingent labour and seconded staff.

Further detail about the staff costs and the number of people employed by HSE
is included on page 74 of the Accountability report.

49	 Includes Apprenticeship Levy expenditure of £501k during 2018/19.

ARA1819final.indd   103 12/06/2019   09:28

HSE Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 104

4 	 Other operating costs 50 51

Notes 2018-19
£’000

2017-18
£000